AN

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sensitivity: COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL Date: 07-Nov-2000 11:30am
' From: William Leffler TAL
LEFFLER W
Dept: Air Resources Management

TelNo: 850/488-1344 222-3146 (home)

To: Doug Beason TAL ( BEASON D )
To: Bruce Mitchell TAL ( MITCEELL_B )

Subject: FWD: - no subject (01JVYIXA67SU0004%5) -

Doug: Attached is e-mail that I received from Al Ford.

I am upset about the misrepresentations that are made in the amended petition
{November 2) regarding when the petiticners had to file. On the day cof the
first petition, (September 14, to my recollecticn) I told A1 Ford that all of
his rights and deadlines were specified in the intent to issue and the pubklic
netice, and that I would not be issuing the permit until the comment time
passed after receiving the proof of publication. I fail to understand how an
educated man c¢ould have interpreted this otherwise. The intent and the public
notice both explicitly state that the time for response runs from the time of
receipt of the intent to issue.

If nothing else this e-mail demonstrates Ford's direct involvement in the case
despite having all of the pleadings and letters signed by his associates.

Please let me know how I can be of further service. I will not entertain any
telephone conversations or direct correspondence with anyone outside the
department on this matter. // Bill
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Marjory Stoneman Douglas Buliding

Jab Bush 3500 Commonwealth Boulevard David B, Struhs
Governor Taliahaasee, Florida 32308-3000 Secretary
FAX COVER SHEET

Wil Leffle, Bewe Plichel]

TELEPHONE NUMBER:

FAX NUMBER: 922 - 279

FROM: (Joug (fason

FAX NUMBER: (F50) 921 = 3090

DATE OF TRANSMISSION: I1/7/00

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING CovER: |/

If there are problems with this transmission, please contact TAMMY at

{850) 921-9682_ .

COMMENTS:




11/87/2608 16:34 85092130880 DEP | PAGE 072
STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

.z ROBERT H. and ZETTA M. BAKER, and
L ”_WILLIAM D. and GEROGIA M. TOWNER

' Petittoner.

S s, | o - DOAH CASE NO.
| ' - OGC CASE NO. 00-1787 _

SAMSULA RECYCLING, INC., and
_STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

Respondents.
/

REQUEST FOR ASSIGNMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
ES RE
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the Flonda Department of Envuronmental Proiecnon
(Departmani) has recewed a Petmon for Formal Admmlstratwe Hearing in the above-styled

' case Under sectl n 120 569(2)(a of the Flonda Statutes tha Secretary has declded not to act .

- as admlnls&attve Iaw judge ‘on the Petmon For Admlmstratwe Hearing and requests that the ‘

?f\.'i.::

o I_Dms:on of Admmcstratwe Haanngs (DOAH) ass|gn thus matter {0 an admmlstraﬁve law Judge to

Departmcnt. Tho Department retains jurisdiction over the Petition to Initiate Rul_emaklng

- submitted in the same documents as the Petition for Formal Administrative Hearing. The
forwarding of this Petition For Administrative Hearing is not a waiver of the Department’s right to
object to any material defects in the Petition or to Petitioner's standing to institute this
proceeding.

T YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED that tha Department is responsible for preserving the
record of any evidentiary hearings in this case in accordance with section 120.57(1)(g) of the

Florida Statutes. Such a recora witl be preserved by a court reporter or by video tape recording
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equipment. The Department will use video tape recording equipment unless one of the parties
" makes arrangements to provide a court reporter, including payment of the court reporter's fees.
Any party a_rranging for the presence of a court reporter at hearing should natify the
" administrative law judge and all parties prior to the hearing of the court reporter's name, mailing
address, and telephone number.

Whenever a ¢ourt reporter is used, rule 28-106.214(2) of the Florida Administrative Code
provides that the court reporter's recordation becomes the official transcript. The Department
may video tape a hearing for its own use even when a court reporter i3 present. If the
Department video tapes a proceading which is also recorded by a court reporter, copies of the
video tapes canh be made available to all parties upon request at cost of reproduction, However,

‘ parties should not assume in all instances that the Department will video tape a proceeding.

If a party decides to file exceptions to any finding of fact made by the Department, the
‘party wili need to submit an official transcript of the proceeding. A transcript may be prepared,
at the expense of the requesting party, from a court reporter's notes or, when no court reponter
has been hired, from the video tapes made by the Department.

. Respectfully submitted thlsjib}:iay on\-\QVEM&Eﬁ- , 2000,

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

N
Aoudlas Beas ssistant General Counsel

Florida Bar No. 379239

3800 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS #35
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000
Telephone (850) 488-9314

Facsimile (850) $21-3000
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| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been fumnished by

X U. S. Mall % facsimite ___

" Scott Price, Esq.
JA. JURGENS, PA
505 Wekiva Springs Road, Suite 500
lLongwood, FL 32779 : ' e

© Christopher W. Wickersham, Sr.’

WICKERSHAM & BOWERS Facsimile:
PO Drawer 2250

Daytona Beach, FL 32115-2250

Michael Stakes

Samsuta Recycling [nc. Facsimile:

363 State Road 415
New Smyma Beach, FL 32168

Zﬁ«@ ..

Federal Express this

" Facsimile:

™ day of Naverilaes , 2000 to:

407-722-2278.

804-2389-5133

904-423-1436

(pn

QUGILAS BEASON, -

Assgistant General Counsel_-

- wuh a courtesy copy to -

. Brice Mitchell, Eng s |

"% DEP = Air Res. Mgt.

Via facsrmlla only 922-6979

ad
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BEFORE THE STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENYAL PROTECTION

AOBERT H. and ZETTA M. BAKER, OGC CASENO.: 00-1797
and WILLIAM D. and GEORGIA M. :

TOWNER,

Petitioners,

PP
& .
»
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STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
=06 SAMSULA RECYCLING, INC. |

Respondents.
/
co D S T
: M__M_E_MW '

Petitiancts, ROBERT H and ZETTA M. BAKER (“Bakem") and WILLIAM D. and
ORGIA M. TOWNER ("‘I‘owners"), hereby ﬁle ﬂus combmcd Pctmon for Formal
Admmxstrat:wc Hcanng and to Irutlate Rulemakmg in accordance vnth § 120. 536 120. 54(7)(a)
'1 20.569, 120.57 and 120,573, Florida Statutes CESM, and Rules 62-110 103, 62-110 106(3) 28-
103.006 and 28-106 201, Floride Administrative Code (“F.A.C Y and aPublic Nonce of Intent to

Issue Air Construction Permit, Draft Permit #7775112-001-AC, Samsula Recychng, Ina., and as

1=onds therefore, states as follows:
PARTIES
1. Petitioners, Bakers, are natural persons who own and live at propexty located at 353

S.R. 415, New Smyrna Beach, Florida 32168, telephone mumber (904)767-2029.

Petitiopers are represented by wndersigned counsel, whose name, address and
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telephone number appear below.
2. Petitioners, Towners, are natural pcrsﬁﬁs@ha own and.liv;e at propéerty focated at 1;55
S.R. 415, New Smyma Beach, :I%Ib:i_dg‘ 32168, texeph§ne auaber (904) 427-2517.

-8 Respondent. State of Florida Departrnmt of Envimnﬁcﬁtal Pmt;cﬁon ("DEP“i, is
en agency of the State of Flﬁﬁda whose principle office _address is 3900
Commonwealth Blvd., Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000. | |

4, Respondent, Samsula Recyeling, Inc. (“Samsula™), is an operator of a C & D Landfill
Facility located at 363 S.R., 415, New Smyma Beach, Florida 32168, Samsula secks
to permit and operate a concrete, asphalt, and construction debris erusher, which 18
the subject of this Corabined Petition.

5.  Petitioners reside immediately adjacent to the subject C & D Landfill and the
location of the proposed crusher. ‘

6. On Janvary 17, 2000, Petitioners filed with the Department a Verified Complaint
pursuant to §403.412(2)(c), F.S., alleging that subsidiaries of Rcspox‘admt, Samsuls,
Yancy's Landclearing, Inc. and Samsula Landfill, Inc., werc operating, the subject
rock crusher without the required DEP permit. Yancy's Landcleanng, Inc. snd
Samsuls Lapdfill, [n¢. have the same officers, dircctors, principals aod managers as
Respondent, Sarsula, those are, Charles Yancey McDonalé and Michael Stoxes.
For purposes of tho agency action at iscue, Samsula Landfill, Inc., Yancy's
Landclearing, Inc. and Reospondent, Samsula, are the same corporate entity.

AGENCY TION AT
7. The agency action at issue is the Notice of Intent to Issue Air Construction Perrir,

2
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Dmﬁ Pemnit # 77751 12~001 AC and the basw for that Nouce namely, 2 Techmc al

Evaluation and Prehmmaxy Dctcrmmauon for Draﬁ Air Consn-uchon Pen'mt #

7775112—001-AC, signed Avgust 27, zooo by Wilham Leﬁler. P.E. DEP

(“‘I‘oc}mwal Evaluatio n"), andtheDnﬁ Permit itself, pages 1 18 - o
: EAQ{S AND B&CKGBQIIED'

Prior to &e entr; ;f the Consént Oldcr OGC File N(:)“. 00-0210, reférrbd 10 a.bove,

Resﬁondmt, Samsu_lﬁ, by and through its officers, ma;zagers and related companies,

illegally operated the subjcct rock cmshcr. without u_ie required DEP Permﬁ tuch

to the detriment of the Petitioners. In said Consenf Order, lhc Department made

spacxﬁc ﬁ.ndmgs of fact that the R%pondcnt s relatcd compames hed violated

Dcparmlcnt statutes and rulcs by, amoug othcr thmgs operanng the suhject roek

‘ cmsher wnhuut thc rcquu'ed DEP pmt

. g Inparagraph 12 of thc- ConaentOrdnr Respcndent Sm:nsula’s related compa.m:s were

_ -_-:Vfdxrected uot to oparate the rock crushar mthout ﬁrst obtumng the reqmred DEP

10,

In less than 60 days of entering inte the subject Consent Order, Responcienn

* Samsula, and/or 1ts associated companies, officers, managers and directors, operated

the subject rock crusher in another county without the benefit of the equired
Department permit. This was a willfal and egregious violation of the Conaent Order
and is a matter of record in the comments subimitied to the Department by Petitioners

dared July 13, 2000, and the Department’s own rcconds, This violation and the
myriad other mwronmcntal violations by Respondent, Samsula, and!or its related

3
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companies, officets, managers and directors, is ‘documcntod m the referenced
Verified Complaint which is a matter of D.c,partment record an§ thus, will not be
reiterated here. | |
11.  During the operation of the subject rock crusher adjacent to the property of
Petitioners, Petitionsrs were subjected 1o excessive dust and other particulate
emissions 2nd extremely excessive high levels of noise pollution and vibrations.
These particulate emissions exeeeded Department standards and if the subject permit

is issued, these particulate emissions and exfremely excessive noise pollution will

continue.

WHEN AND BOW NOTICE OF AGENCY ACTION RECEIVED

12.  Inits Order Dismissing Petition with Leave to Amend dated October 23, 2000, the
Department alleges that the Petitioners received notice of the Departmient’s scrions
via U.S. Mail on Awgust 25, 2000. Respondents do not deny that én August 25,
2000, that they did in fact reccive, thro{.ugh undersigned counsel, a letter from C.H.
Fancy, P.E., of DEP dated August 22, 2000, addressed to Michael Stokes, a copy of
an Intent to Issue Air Construction Perrmit, and a Publie Notice of Intent to Issue Alx
-Construction Permit. However, based on 1he clear language provided in both the
August 22, 2000 letter, language of the Intent to Issue, and a conversation with
William Leffler, P.B., of the Department, it was made vecy clear that the Petitioners
would not have standing to file a Petition until sueh time as the *Public Notice of
Intent to Issue Air Construction. Permit” was published in a newspsper in Volusia

County,

P‘_‘EﬂbEuDBB e

P A o
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That publication in Volusia County was a prevequisite for the filing of a Petition by
the Petitioners is clear by the plain language provided in the intent to Issue ‘Air
Construction Permit. B

Tn Paragraph 4 of the Intent to Issue it states that “the D:partmcnf has determihed
| that an Air Construction Pemit is required in order for the concrete, asphalt, and
construﬁtion debris crusher facility to relocate to sites throughout the state by
publishing & Public Notice in the countjgs designed for construction/instaliation,
performance testing, and potential operation.” (Emphasis added), Further, in
Paragraph 5, it is stated that “the Notice shall be published one time only in tho legel
advertisement section of a newspaper of general circulation fn the grea affected.”
{Emphasis added), Most importantly, the paragraph goea on 10 state that “no
permitting action for which Eublishod notice isrequired shall be granted until proof
of pubiication of notice is made.” Thus, the Department’s o@ Intent to Issue makes
vory clear that there will be no agen‘@ action to chal]eﬁée until'publicaﬁo.n of the
required notice was made in the county for which the permit applicant intends to
operate. Without an authorization 1o operate in their county, Petitioners in no way |
could satisfy the requirement that their substantial interests were affected by the
agency action. Accordingly, Petitioners checlked the papers daily umntil such time as
the appropriate notice was published and thercaﬁcr timely filed a Petition thereon.
The Department’s assection that this Petition was untimely is completely devoid of
merit based con the plain ianguage of the subject Intent to Issue. |

Besidesthe plﬁ language of the sabject Intent to Xysue, Petii:ioners"c'sunsel was told

3

. e

. T w4



..

11/67/2800 16: 34
Li/g2/2088 17:02

16.

8509213009 DEP PAGE

4p77722278 L Ja JURGENS PA MR

repeatedly that the Petitioners would have 1o wait until such Sime as the Notice of

Intent was published in sccordance with the subjoct Intent to Jssue befors they counld

petition. This instuction was repeated on more that one occasion by Willtam

Leffler, P.E. This direction was based on the fact that the application was for a
statewide penmit and that Petitioners would not ’be able to establish that their rights
were substantially affected until such time as a notice was published in a newspaper
of general circulation in their county.
At a minimum, the foregoing facts clearly establish a case for equitable tolling
against the Departmen:. Equitable tolling is a well-established Jegal doctrine in
administrative proceedings. See, ¢.g., Gargepy v. Departmegt uf Environmental
Protection, DOAH Case No, 98-5090, 1999 Fla. Div, Adm. Hear, LEXIS 200
{(Recommended Order, Aprl 9, 1999), cifing, Machules v, Department of
Administration, 523 So. 24 1132 (Fla. 1988). The parameters of the “equitable
tolling” doctrine are:. |

Genetally, the tolling doctrine has been applied when the

Plaintiff has been mislead or Iulled into an action, has in

some extraordinary way been prevented from asserting his

rights, or has dmely asserted his rights mistakenly in the

wrong forum. Machules, 523 S0, 2d at 1134,
Certainly, the plain langué.ge of the Intent to Issuo as quoted above and the clear
instruction provided by the Department’s reproscntative, Mr. William Leffler, PE,
establish that the Petitioncrs were “mislead or lulled iﬁto inactiﬁn." |

6
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17.  Other facts applicable to this case justify the application of the “aquitahle tolling” Lo
doctrine, At most, according to the alleged facts described by the Deparnpent in its : !
Order Dismissing the Pefition With Leave to Amend, the delay in the filing of the
Petition resulted in only 2 6 day delay. It is inconceivable that the applicant will be
unduly prejudiced by such a short delay. Furthermore, given the fact that the
applicant has contimually disregarded the Departrent’s permit requirements and is
gven, in fact, on this day operating the applied for facility without the benefit of a
Department permit, further emphasizes the fact that the applicant js ot unduly or
unfairly prejudiced by the Department ar;ceptinglthc Petition as filed.

18,  Evenif any prejudice would result to the applicant due to the minimal six (6) delay : "

caused by accepting the subject Petition, this prejudice must be weighed apainet the

harm that would be wvisitad upon Petitioners if the doctrine is not applied.
Dgpartment of :[mggmahon v, AK edig gh:gm, Ing,, Casc No. 65-2863T, Fla.
DOAH’., 1909 Fla Div. Adm. Hear. LEXIS 745 (Scptember 2, 1999, Recommended
Order) at paragraph 24. The harm to Petitioners will be extreme if the Petition is
dismisscd and the applicantis granted the permit. Petitioners will againbe subjectad
to the unconfined and uncontrolled emissions and the intolerable noise levels that are
amatter of record as contained in the Verified Complaint filed by the Petitioners and
a5 alleged throughout this Petition.

19.  Finally, the fourteen ( 14) day filing requirement contained in the Intentto Issueisnot
Junsdxcnonal prcrcqmsxtc 10 Petitioners’ claim. Mw
FDEE, Case No. 00-0218, DOAX, 2000 Fla. Div. Adm, Hegr. LEXIS 86 (Apnil 4,

7
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2000, Recommended Order) 8t paragraph 34, giting, Irwin v. Department of Vetgran
AfTairg, 498 U.8. 89, 62, 115.Ct.453,455 (U.S. 1§90); Milano v. Molds Master, Ine.,
703 So. 2d 1093, 1094- 1095 c?la_ 4% DCA 1998).

20.  Therefore, because the fourteﬁ: (1) day filing requirement is not 2 jurisdictional
prerequisite, the six (6) day delay is a minor infraction, the applicaﬁt would not be
prejudiced, espseially in lighf of the stff burden that wquld be imposed vpon
Petitioners if the ﬁoctxine is not applied, and, most inportantly, the fact that the
Petitioners were mislead or llled into inaction by the Department, the doctiine of
equitable tolling applies in this case and this Amended Petition should be accepted
as timoely.

ULTIMATE FA

21 Rule 62-4.070, F.A.C., requires ibe Department to issue 2 permit “only if the
applibant affirmat ﬁgly pmvidaé the Depé;tﬁéﬁt with reasonable assurance . . . that
the ccﬁﬁﬁoﬁ, expansion, modiﬁcaﬁon, operation, activity of the installation will
not [violate] Dcpar@cnt standards or rules.” Petitioners ccmtcnci that Respondent,
Samsula, has failed to p.rovide gﬁe necessary reasonable assurances.

DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACTS

22.  Therepeated history of violation of Deparanent rules and standards by Respondent,
Samsula, and its rejated companies, officers, managers and directors, ic g0 extensive
that the applicamt bas failed to provide the Department with the required reasonzgble
assurances as provided by Rule 62.4.070(5), F.A.C. The provisions in paragraph 15
of page 5 of 18 of the Draft Permit will ﬁot overcome this deficiency,

8
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23.  The Department has faited to promulgate.: required rules regarding noise pollution.
If the Department had promulgated these ;equ.imd rules, R.espOndeﬁt, Samsula, would
not be ailowed to operate the subject rock erasher adjacent to Petitioners’ yesidence
az it will be allowed if the permit was issued in its current form.

24..  The expected airpollutant unis'_sions are not less than 100 TPY of any single criteria
air pollutant s identified in the Technical Evaluation,

25, Thé unconfined fugitive particulate maiter emissions from the F'acility's operation
are not less than 10 TPY of PM as indicated in the Technical Evaluation. |

26.  The diversion of the oversized stone as described in paragraph 4.1 of the Technical

Evaluation will increase the Pacility’s cmissions.

¢ e e e s

27,  Fugitiveparticulate c:missionwill not be controlled by watering or application of dust -
supprossant to roadways, werk-yard stockpiles despite the description in paragrai:h
42 of the Technical Evaluation. There are other potential emissions at the subject
C & D Landfill that were not cousidered in paragraph 6.1 of the Technical
Evaluation. Forexample, there is cwrrently an unpermitted screening vperation at the
subject C & D Landfill that is subject to Subpart 000, 40 CFR Section 60.670. The
fact that this screening cperation occurs without the required Depénment permit

further emphasizes that the applicant has failed to provide reasonable assurances 10

R -5

the Department for the subject permit. The screening operation along with the total
emissions at the site will cause an cxceedances of the 100 TPY threchold of Title 5
of the Clean Air Act.

28.  The operation of fhe water-gpray suppression system as described in the Facility

g
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- description paragraph on page 2 of the Draft Permit along with other dust

29.

31

33,

mppression'descn‘bod therein will cause the unpermitted discharge of industrial
wastewater in violatien ofRule 62-620.5;00(2), F.A.C. The visible emjssions limits
identified on page 6 of the Draft Parmit do not conform to the staﬁda;ds required by
40 CFR, Section 60.672.
The Draft Permit does not specify how the applicant will comply with the particulate
Imatter limit specified in 40 CFR, Section 60.672(a)(1). Furthennore, the Draft
Permit fails to specify how the acpplicaﬁt will demonstrate compliance with this
particulate matter standard as required by 40 CFR, Section 60.675(b).

HOW PETITIONERS INTERFSTS ARE AFFECYED
Petitioners’ substantial intorests are affected by the proposed agency action hecause
the proposed permit would subjeot them to air emissions in violation of Department
standards, unnecessar:} and excessive mﬁé, and unpmﬁﬁtte& diSc::hérges of industrial
wastevwater.

ULE G

Section 403.061(11), F.S., requires the Department to adopt “standards for the

abatement of excessive and unnecessary noise.”

* The fact that the Departrnent has a duty toregulate noise pollution is'cinpbasized by

the fact that “noise” is included within the definition of “pollutant” by Section
403.021(7), E.S.

Because the Departrnent has failed to promulgate rales regulating the abatement of
cxcessive and unmecessary noise, Petitioners request that the ﬁcpm'hnent mitiate

10
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rulemaking for the purpose of promulgating such niles.

34.  The reasonthat Petitioners request such action of the Department is that without this
rule, Petitioners are expected 10 be subjected to the cxoessive and unnecessary noise
that will be gm&atcd by the operation of the rock crusher.

35.  Petitioners haﬁ a substantinl m:erest in the rule because a rule promulgated by the
Department regulating excessive and unnecessaly noise would be reasonébly
expected to alleviate them from being subjected to the excessive and wurmecessary

noise from the subject rock crusher that they experienced prior to the entry of the

referenced Consent Order.

QEMD_EQB_@_TM

Petitionors domand the following relief: |
A Pursuantto Section 120.569(2)(a), F.S., the assignment of an Administrative
Law Judge W1thm 15 days of the receipt of this Petition, for a Fermal
Administrative Hearing at which Petitioner will sesk:
1. AFinal Order enfered by the Department finding that lheRﬁpondcnt,
Samsula, bas failed to provide the Department the required reasonable
assurances, and,
2. A Final Oxder denying the applied for permit.
B,. Pursuant to Section 120.54(7)(b), F.S., the Department initiates rule making

11
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or provide notice in the Florida Administrative Weekly that the Department
will hold a public hearing on this Petition within 30 days for purposes of
adopting rulemaking regarding the regulation of excessive and unnecessary
noise.

Respectfully submitted this 2 day of Noveraber, 2000.

RGENS, ESQUIRE

4144 Bar No, 637165

i.A JURGENS, P.A. | 1.4 JURGENS, P.A.

$05 Wekiva Springs Road, Suite 500 505 Wekiva Springs Road, Suvite 500
Longwood, FL 32779 Longwoad, FL 32779

Telephone: 407-772-2277 Telephone: 407-772-2277

Facsimile, 407-772-2278 Faceimile: 407-772-2278

12
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s furnished VmU §. Mail this

2 £2y of November, 2000 to: W. Douglas Beason, Dcpa;ﬂmmt of Envnronmmtal Protection, 3900

- Copimo

nwealth Blvd, MS 335, Tallahassee, Flonda 32399—3000

GENS, ESQUIRE
;45 Bar No. 637165
A. JURGENS, P.
505 Welgva Springs Road, Suite 500
Longwood, FL 32779
Telephone: 407-772- 2277
Facsmulc 407-772-2278
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State of Flonida :
Department of Environmental Protection

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

Natural Resources/Litigation Section

3900 Commonwealth Bivd. - MS35

Tallahassee, FL 32399-3000
facsimile; 850-414-1228

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL

November 3, 2000

To: BRUCE MITCHELL Fax: 922-8979

From: LISA GLENN E pages Including cover sheet
Original __ will ﬁ‘wm not follow

Phone: 850-921-9688 via __US Mail __ Federal Express

RE: SAMSULA AMENDED PETITION

Here's a copy of the Amended Petition filed yesterday. Let me know if you
need anything else.

The information contained in this facsimile message is attorney privileged and confidential,
intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message
Is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copy
of this communication s strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error,
piease immediately notify sender by telephone and return the original message to us at the
above address via U.S. Postal Service.
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BEFORE THE STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

S3ERTH. and ZETTA M. BAKER, OGC CASE NO.: 00-1797
2pd WILLIAM D. and GREORGIA M.
TOWNER,

Petitioners,
V.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
=2 SAMSULA RECYCLING, INC.

Respondents.
/

AMENDED COMBINED PETITION FOR FORMAL ADMINIST B&
HEARING AND TO INTTIATE RULEMAKING

Petitioners, ROBERT H. and ZETTA M. BAKER (“Bakers”) and WILLIAM D. and

L e AT

Administrative Hearing and to Injtinte Rulemaldng in accordagoe with § 120.536, 120‘5{1(7’)(&},

120.569, 120.57 and 120.573, Fl;orida Statuten (“F.8.7), and Rules 62-110,103, 62-110.106(3), 28-

703.006 and 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code (“F.A.C.™), and a Public Notice of Inten: to

Issue Air Construction Permit, Draft Pemmit #7775112-001-AC, Samsula Reeycling, Ine., and as
Trands therefore, states as follows: |

EARTIES
1. Petitioners, Bakers, are natural persons who own and live at property located at 353
S.R. 415, New Smyrna Beach, Florida 32168, telephone number (904)767-2029.

Potitioners are represented by undersigned counscl, whose name, address and

[y ]
o}
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telephone number appear below.
Pctitioners, Towners, are natural persons who own and live at prop'crtylocaxed al 3 53
S.R. 415, New Smyrna Beach, Florida 32168, tolephone number (904) 427-2517.
Respondent, State of Florida D'épa:tment‘ of Environﬁcnta] Proi;'sction (“DEP™), 1s
an agency of the State of Florida whose principle office address is 3__900
Commonwealth Blvd., Tallabassee, Fllorida 32393-3000. |
Respondent, Samsula Recycling, Inc. (“Samsula”), is an operator ofa C & D Landfill
Facility located at 363 S.R. 415, New Smyma Beach, Florida 32168, Samsula secks
to permit and operate a conerets, azphalt, and construction debris crusher, which is
the subject of tbis: Combined Petition.
Petitioners reside insmediately adjacent to the subject C & D Landfill and the
location of the proposed crusher,
On January 17, 2000, Petitioners filed with the Department a Verified Complaint
pursuant to §403.412(2)(¢), F.S., alleging that subsidiaries of Respondent, Samsula,
Yancy's Landclearing, Inc. and Samsula Landfill, Inc., were operating the subject
rock crusher without the required DEP permit. Yaney’s Landcleanng, Inc. and
Samsula Landfill, Inc. have the same officers, directors, principals and managers as
Respondert, Semsula, those are, Charles Yancey McDonzid and Michael Stokes.
For purposes of the agency action at issue, Samsula Landfill, Inc., Yancy's
Lendclearing, Inc. and Rospondent, Samsula, are the seme corporate entity.
AGENCY ACTION AT ISSUE

The agency action at issue is the Notice of Intent to Issue Air Construction Permit,

"
Fa
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Draft Permit # 7775112-001-AC and the bases for that Notice, namely, a Technical
Evaluation and Preliminary Determination for Draft Air Construction Permit #
7775112-001-AC, signed August 27, 2000 by William Leffler, P.E.,- DEP
(“Technical Evaluaton™), and the Draft Penmir itself, pages 1-18,

FACTS

& Poior to the entry of the Consent Ordsr, QGC File No. 00-0210, referred 10 a.bove,
Ii.es;;ondent, Samnula;, by and throngh its officers, managers and related companies,
illegally operated the subject rock crusher, without the required DEP Permit much
to the detriment of the Petitioners. In said Consent Order, the Department made
specific findings of fact that the Respondent’s related companies had violat=d
Department statutes and rules by, among other things, operaling the subject rock
crusher without the required DEP permit.

9. Inpéragrﬁph 12 of the Consent Order, Respopdent Samsula’s related companies were
directed pot to oporate the rock crusher without first obteining the required DEP
permit.

10. In less than 60 days of entering into the subject Consent Order, Respondent.
Samsule, and/or ite assaciated companies, officers, managers and directoss, operated
the subject rock crusher in another county without the benefit of the required
Department permit. This was a wiltful end egregions violation of the Consent Order
and is a mattex of record in the comments submitted to the Department by Petitioncrs
dated July 13, 2000, and the Department’s own records.  This violation and the
myTiad other environmental violations by Respondent, Samsula, and/or its relaied

-
-
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companies, officers, managers and directors, is documented in the referenced
Verified Complant which is a matter of Depattment record and thus, will pot be

reiterated here,

During the operation of the subject rock crusher adjacent to the property of
Petitioncrs, Petitioners were subjected to excessive dust and other particulate
emissions end extremely excessive high levels of noise pollution and vibrat_ions.
These particulate emissions exceeded Department standards and if the subject permit
is issued, these particulate emissions and extremely excessive noise pollution will

continue.

WHEN AND HOW NOTICE OF AGENCY ACTION RECEIVED

12,

Tn its Order Dismissing Petition with Leave to Amend dated October 23, 2000, the
Department alleges tﬁat the Petitioners received notice of the Deparmment’s actions
via U.S. Mail on August 25, 2000. Respondents do not deny that on August 23,
2000, thar they did in fact receive, through undersigned counsel, a lotter fiom C.H.
Fancy, P.E., of DEP datod August 22, 2000, eddressed to Michael Stokes, a copy of
an Intent to Iseua Air Construction Perrnit, and a Public Notice of Intent to Issue Air
Construction Permit. However, based on the clear language provided in both the
August 22, 2000 letter, language of the Intent to Iscue, and 2 conversation with

William Leffler, P.E., of the Department, it was made very clear that the Petitioners

wonld not have standing to file a Petition until such time as the “Public Notice of

Tntent to Issue Air Conatruction Permit” was published in a newspsper in Volusia

County.

P
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13.  That publication ia Volusia County was a prerequisite for the filing of a Petition by
the Petitioners is clear by the plain language provided in the Iﬁtcﬁt 10 Issue Air
Construction Permit.

14, In Paragraph 4 of the Intent to Issue it statcs that “the Department hae determined
that sn Air Construction Permit is required in order for the concrete, asphalt, and
construction debris crusher facility to relocate to sites throughout the state by
publishing a Public Notice in the counties designed for construetion/installation,
performance tosting, and potential operstion.” (Emphasis added). Furtber, in
Paragraph 5, it is stated that “the Notice shall be published one time only in the Jegal
advertisement section of a newspaper of general circulation jn the area affected.”
(Emphasis added). Most importantly, the paragraph goes on 10 state that “po
permitting action for which published notice is required shall be pranted until proof
of publication of notice is made.” Thus, the Deparunent’s own Intent to Issue makes
very cloar that there will be no agency action to challenge until publication of the
reguired notice was made in the county for which the permit applicant intends to
operate. Without an authorization to operate in their county, Petitioners in no way
could satisfy the requirement that their substantial interests were affected by the
agency action. Accordingly, Petitionars checked the papers daily until such time as
the appropriate otice was published and thereaftex imely filed a Petition thereon.
The Depariment’s assertion that this Petition was unimely is completely devoid of
merit based on the plain language of the subject Intent to Issue. |

15.  Besidestheplain language of the subject Intent to [ssue, Petitioners’ co unsel was told

5
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repeatedly that the Petitioners would have to wait until such time as the Notice of
Trtent was published in accordance with the subject Intent to Issue before they could
peﬁﬁon, This instruction was repeated on more that one -occasion by William
Leffler, P.E. This direction was based on the fact that tho application was [or a
statewide permit apd that Petitioners would not .be able to establish that their rignts
were substantially affected until such time as a notice was published in a newspaper
of general circulalign in ti*xeir county.
At 2 minitmuazn, the foregoing facts clearly establish a case for equitable tolling
zgainst the Department, Equitable tolling is a wetl-established legal doctrine in
administrative proceedings. See, e.g., Garrepy v. Department of Envirgmimenal
Protection, DOAH Case No. 98-5090, 1999 Fla. Div. Adm. Hear, LEXIS 209
(Recommended Ord(f,r, April 9, 1999), citng, Machujes v. Department of
Administration, 523 So. 2d 1132 (Fle. 1988). The parameters of the “equitable
tolling” doctrine are:

Generally, the tolling doctrine has been applied when the

Plaintiff has been mislead or lulled into an astion, has in

some extraordinary way been prevented from asserting his

rights, or hes timely asserted his rights mistakenly in the

wrong foram. Machules, 523 So. 2d at 1134.

Cenaialy, the plain language of the Intent to Issuc as quoted above and the clear
instruction provided by the Department’s representative, Mr. William Lefller, P.E,,
establish that the Petitioners were “mislead or lulled into inaction.”

6
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Other facts applicable to this case justify the application of the “equilable tolling”
docirine. A1 most, according to the alleged facts described by the Departiment in its
Order Dismissing the Petition With Leave to Amend, the delay in the filing of the
Petition resulted in only a 6 day delay, It is inconceivable that the applicant will be

unduly prejudiced by such a short delay. Furthermore, given the falct that the
applicant has continually disregarded the Department’s permit requiraments and is
even, in fact, on this day operating the applied for facility without the bepefit ofa
Department permit, further emphasizes the fact that the applicant js not unduly or
unfeirly prejudiced by the Department accepting the Petition as filed.

Even if any prejudice would result to the applicant due to the minimal six (€) delay
caused by accepting the subject Petitior, this prejudice must be weighed against the
haon that would be visited upon Petjtioners if the doctrine is not applied.

Department of Transportation v. AR Media Grouy, Tuc,, Case No. 99-2863T, Fla,

DOAH, 1995 Fla. Div. Adm. Hear. LEXIS 745 (Septembér 2, 199¢, Recommended
Order) at paragraph 24. The harm to Petitioners will be extreme if the Detition is
dismissed and the applicant is granted the permit. Petitioners will again be subjected
to the inconfined and uncontrolled ernissions and the intolerable noise levels that are’
amatter ofrecord as contained in the Verified Conplaint filed by the Petitioners and
as alleged throughout this Petition.

Finally, the fourtsen (14) day filing tequireraent contained in the Intent to Issue isnot
a jurisdictional prerequisite to Petitioners’ claim. MW
EDEE, Case No. 00-0218, DOAH, 2000 Fla. Div. Adm. Hear. LEX1S 86 (April 4,

7
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2000, Recommended Order) at paragraph 34, citing, Irwin v. Department of Veteran

Affairs, 498 US. 89,92, 115.CL453,455 (U.S. 1990); Milanio v. Molds Master, [no.,

703 So. 24 1093, 1094-1095 (Fla, 4* DCA 1998).

Thercefore, because the fourieen (14) day filing requirement is 1ot a jurisdictional
prexequisite, the six (§) day delay is & minor infraction, the applicant would not be
prejodiced, especially in light of the stiff burden that would be imposed upon
Petitioners if the ﬁoctrine is not applied, «nd, most importantly, the fact that the
Petitioners were mislead or lulled into inaction by the Department, the doctrine of

equitable tolling epplies in this case and this Amended Petition should be accepted

as tirnely. )
ULTIMATE FACTS

Rule 624.070, F.A.C., requires the Deopartment to issue 2 permit “only if the
applicant affimatively provides the Department with reasonable assurance . . . that
the construction, expansion, modification, operation, activity of tke installation will
niot [violate] Department standards or rules." Petitioners contend that Respondent,
Samsula, has faled to p&ﬁde the necessary reasonable assurances,

DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACTS

The repeated history of violation of Department rules and standards by Respondent,
Semsulza. and its related companies, officers, managers and directo:s, is 5o extensive
that the applicant has failed to provide the Departmaent with the required reasonable
assuranccs as provided by Rulc 62-4,070(5), F.A.C. Theprovisions in paragraph 15

of page 5 of 18 of the Draft Permit will not overcome this deficiency.

8
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The Department has failed to provulgate required rules regarding noise poifution.
Ifthe Department had prorulgated these required rules, Respondent, Samsula, wotld
not be allowed to operate the subject rock erusher adjacent to Petitioners” residence
as it will be allowed if the permit was issued in its curyent form,

The expected air pollutant emissions arc not less than 100 TPY of any single criteria
air pollutant as identified in the Technical Evaluation.

Thé unconfined fugitive particulate matter emiasions from the Facility’s operation

are not less than 10 TPY of PM as indicated in the Technical Evgluation.

The diversion of the oversized stone as described in paragraph 4.1 of the Technical

Evaluation will increase the Facility’s emissions.

Fugitive partictlate emission will not be controlled by watering or epplication of dust
suppressant to roadways, work-yard stockpiles despite the description in paragraph
4.2 of the Technical Evaluation. There are other potential emissions at the subjoct
C & D Landfill that were not considered in paragraph 6.1 of the Technical
Evaluation. For example, thete is currently an unpermitted screemung operation at the
subject C & D Landfill thatis subject to Subpart 000, 40 CFR Section 60.670. The
fact that this screening opexation occurs without the required Department permit
further emphasizes that the applicant has failed to provide reasonable assurances to
the Department for the subject permit. The screening operation along with the total
emissions a: the site will cause an exceedances of the 100 TPY threshold of Title 5
of the Clean Air Act.

The operation of the water-spray suppression system as described in the Facility

9
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description paragraph on page 2 of the Draft Permit along with other dust

suppression described therein will cause the unpenmitted discharge of industrial

wastewater in violation of Rule 62-620.300(2), F.A.C. The visible emissions limits .

identified on page 6 of the Draft Permit do not vonform to the standards required by

e R e pmm—

40 CFR, Scction 60,672,

29.  The Draft Permit does not specify how the epplicant will comply with the particulate
matter limit specified in 40 CER, Section 60.672(a)(1). Furthennore, the Draft
Permit fails to specify how the applicant will demonstrate compliance with this
particulate matter standard as required by 40 CFR, Section 60.675(b).

HOW PETITIONERS® INTERESTS ARE AFFECTED

30. Petitioners’ substantial interests are effected by the proposed agency action because

the proposed permit would subject them to air emissions in violation of Departruent :
standards, unnecessary and cxcessive noise, end unpermitted discharges ofindustrial ' o
wastewater,
RU G B
31, Scction 403.061(11), F.S., requires the Department to adopt “standards for the
abaterent of excessive and unnecessary noise.”
22.  The fact that the Department has a duty to regulate noise pollution is cmphasized by
the fact that “neise” is included within the definition of a “pollutant” by Section
403.021(7), F.S.
33.  Because the Department has failed to promulgaic rules rogulating the abatement of :

excessive and urmecessary noise, Petitioners request that the Department initiate

10
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rulemsidng for the purpose of promulgating such ruies.

24 The reason that Petitioners request such action of the Department is that without this
rule, Petitioners are expected to be subjected 1o the excessive and unnecessary nojse
that will be genetated by the operation of the rock crusher.

35,  Petitioners have a substantlal interest in the rule bovanse a rule promulgated by the

C——

Department rcgulating excessive end unnecessary noise would be reasonably
expected to alleviate them from being subjected ta the excessive and unnecessary

noise from the subject rock crusher that they experienced prior to the entry of the

referenced Consent Order,

DEMAND FOR RELIEFK

Petitioncrs demand the following relief:

A Pursuant to Section 120.569(2)(), F.S., the assignment of an Administraiive

Law Judge within 15 days of the receipt of this Petition, for a Formal
Administrative Hearing at which Petitioner will seek:

1 ATFinal Order enteted by lthcpaxﬁneni finding that the Respondent,

o e -

Samsula, has failed to provide the Department therequired reasonable o !

assurances; and,
A A Fina) Qrder denying the applicd for permit.
BE. Pursnant to Section 120.54(7)(b), F.S., the Department initiates rule making

11
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ot provide notice i the Florida Admimistrative Weekly that the Department

will hold a public hearing on this Petition within 30 days for purposes of

adopting rulemaking regarding the regulation of excessive and unnecessary

noise.

Respectfully submirted this 2* day of November, 2000.

3035 Wekiva Springs Road, Suite 500
Longwood, FL 32779

Telephone: 407-772-2277
Facsimile: 407-772-2278

12

RICE, ESQUIRE

No. 135194

JURGENS, P.A.

505 Wekiva Springs Road, Svite 500
Longwood, FL 32779

Telephone: 407-772-2277

Facsimile: 407-772-2278
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CERTIFICATY OF SERVICE
T hercby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was furmished via U.S. Mail this

2 of November, 2000 to: W. Douglas Beason, Department of Environmenial Protection, 3900

_»mmonwealth Blvd, MS 335, Tallahassee, Floride 32399-3000.

. GENS, ESQUIRE
da Bar No, 637165

JURGENS, P.A.

205 Welava Springs Road, Suite 500

Longwood, FL 32779

Telsphome: 407-772-2277

Facsimile: 407-772-2278
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